

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Case No. SC12-520
L.T. Case Nos.: 2011 CA 1584, ID12-1269

RICK SCOTT, et al.,

Appellants,

vs.

GEORGE WILLIAMS, et al.,

Appellees.

On Appeal From a Decision of the Second Judicial Circuit,
Certified by the First District Court of Appeal

Amicus Curiae Brief from Florida TaxWatch in Support of the Appellants

Counsel for Florida TaxWatch
Robert Weissert
Florida Bar No. 0047822
Florida TaxWatch
106 N. Bronough Street
Tallahassee, Florida 32301
Telephone: 850.222.5052
Fax: 850.222.7476
Email: rweissert@floridataxwatch.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	iii
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	1
I. FRS MEMBERS’ CONTRACTUAL RIGHTS APPLY ONLY TO BENEFITS THAT HAVE ALREADY BEEN EARNED AND DO NOT PREVENT THE LEGISLATURE FROM MAKING CHANGES TO THE PENSION SYSTEM PROSPECTIVELY.....	2
II. PREVENTING THE LEGISLATURE FROM MAKING PROSPECTIVE CHANGES TO THE FRS WOULD NEGATIVELY AFFECT FLORIDA TAXPAYERS.....	7
A. The Legislature Relied on This Court’s Decision in <u>Sheriffs</u> When Passing the Prospective Changes to the FRS as Well as Two Subsequent State Budgets, and Voiding These Changes Would Result in a Significant Budget Shortfall.....	7
B. Florida’s Credit Rating and the Cost of State Borrowing Could be Adversely Affected by Voiding the FRS Changes...	9
C. The Legislature Must Have Flexibility in Budgeting to Best Address the Needs of Floridians.....	12
III. FLORIDA’S POLICIES UNDER CHAPTER 2011-68 ARE REASONABLE IN THE CONTEXT OF PUBLIC POLICY DECISIONS AROUND THE COUNTRY.....	13
A. Florida is Currently In Line with Nearly Every Other State in Requiring Some Level of Contribution From at Least Some Employees.....	13

A.	Most States Require a Larger Contribution than 3 Percent; Some Require Well Over 10 Percent.....	15
B.	Many States Have Increased Employee Contribution Rates in the Last Two Years.....	15
C.	Many States Made Other Reforms to Reduce the Cost of State-Run Pension Systems.....	16
D.	Other States Have Also Made Changes to the Cost Of Living Adjustment Increases.....	17
IV.	AFFIRMING THE PRECEDENT ALLOWING PROSPECTIVE CHANGES TO THE FRS KEEPS PUBLIC EMPLOYEES ON EQUAL FOOTING WITH PRIVATE EMPLOYEES.....	17
V.	CONCLUSION.....	19
VI.	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	20
VII.	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	22

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
Central Laborers' Pension Fund v. Heinz 541 U.S. 739, 750 n. 6 (2004).....	18
Cinotto v. Delta Airlines Inc. F. 3d, 2012 WL 967356, *11 (11th Cir. Mar. 23, 2012).....	18
Fla. Sheriffs Ass'n v. Dep't of Mgmt Servs. 408 So. 2d (Fla.1981).....	passim
STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITY	
CH. 2011-68, Laws of Fla.....	passim
§ 121.011(3)(d), Fla. Stat. (2011).....	3
29 U.S.C. §§ 1001, et seq.....	17
ERISA § 204(g)(1), 29 U.S.C. § 1054(g)(1).....	17, 18
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
BEN WILKINS, DIVISION OF BOND FINANCE OF THE STATE BOARD OF ADMINISTRATION, LETTER TO THE HONORABLE JEFF ATWATER, BUDD KNEIP, ABBY VAIL RE: CREDIT RATING CHANGE, February 16, 2011	12[FN]
DANIEL SCHMIDT, WIS. LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL, 2010 COMPARATIVE STUDY OF MAJOR PUBLIC EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEMS 18 (2011), available at http://legis.wisconsin.gov/lc/publications/crs/ 2010_retirement.pdf .	14
DIVISION OF BOND FINANCE, STATE BOARD OF ADMINISTRATION, 2011 DEBT AFFORDABILITY REPORT 9 (2011), available at https://www.sbafla.com/bondfinance/ LinkClick.aspx?fileticket=lrTCob4-FOo%3d&tabid=1055 .	9

- Fitch Affirms Florida's GO Bonds at 'AAA'; Outlook Negative, BUSINESS 11
WIRE, April 11, 2012 available at
<http://www.businesswire.com/news/home/20120411006252/en/Fitch-Affirms-Floridas-Bonds-AAA-Outlook-Negative>
- FLORIDA HOUSE OF REP., FINAL BILL ANALYSIS, SB 2100, at 10 8
(2011), available at <http://www.myfloridahouse.gov/Sections/Documents/loaddoc.aspx?FileName=h1405z.SAC.DOCX&DocumentType=Analysis&BillNumber=1405&Session=2011>.
- FLORIDA HOUSE OF REP., HOUSE OF REP. STAFF ANALYSIS, 8
CS/CS/HB 1405—RETIREMENT, at 12 (2011), available at
<http://www.myfloridahouse.gov/Sections/Documents/loaddoc.aspx?FileName=h1405e.APC.DOCX&DocumentType=Analysis&BillNumber=1405&Session=2011>.
- RONALD SNELL, NAT'L CONF. OF ST. LEG., PENSIONS AND 16
RETIREMENT PLAN ENACTMENTS IN 2011 STATE LEGISLATURES
2 (2012), available at <http://www.ncsl.org/documents/employ/2011EnactmentsFinalReport.pdf>
